1.

AGREEMENT FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 2020 OPERATION STONEGARDEN (OPSG) GRANT

AMENDMENT NO. 1

RECITALS

Original Agreement — On or about December 15, 2021, the PARTIES to the Agreement
listed in Amendment Recital 2 below, entered into the AGREEMENT FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 2020 OPERATION STONEGARDEN (OPSG) Grant (“Agreement”) effective
retroactively to September 1, 2020 and with a termination date of May 31, 2023, subject to
various provisions of the Agreement.

Parties To The Agreement -- The Agreement is among the COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
(“COUNTY?), the CITY OF CHULA VISTA, the CITY OF CORONADO, the CITY OF
EL CAJON, the CITY OF ESCONDIDO, the CITY OF LA MESA, the CITY OF
NATIONAL CITY, the CITY OF OCEANSIDE (“CITIES”), the CITY OF OXNARD, the
CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH (collectively the "CITIES"), the SAN DIEGO
UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT (“SDUPD”), the SYCUAN BAND OF THE KUMEYAAY
NATION ("SBKN"), the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO ("UCSD"), the
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ("RC"), the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES (“LAC”), the
COUNTY OF ORANGE (“OC”), the COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO ("SLOC"), the
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA ("SBC"), the COUNTY OF VENTURA ("VC"), the
COUNTY OF MONTEREY ("MC"), the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO ("SMC"), the
CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL (“CHP”), the DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND
WILDLIFE ("DFW"), and the CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND
RECREATION (“DPR”), collectively the “PARTIES”, for program support of the
Operation Stonegarden Grant (“OPSG™).

Party Departments Or Agencies Participating In The Agreement — For the COUNTY,
the sole participating agency is the Sheriff’s Department (“SHERIFF”). For the CITIES,
SDUPD, SBKN, and UCSD, participating agencies are their respective police department.
For RC, LAC, OC, SLOC, SBC, VC, MC, and SMC, participating agencies are their
respective Sheriff's Department. CHP, DFW, and DPR do not have subordinate agencies or
department participants.

Authority To Amend The Agreement —- COUNTY, by action of the Board of Supervisors
Minute Order No. 3 dated January 26, 2021, approved and authorized the SHERIFF to
reallocate Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 OPSG grant funding between OPSG agencies, including
any annual extensions, amendments, and/or revisions thereof that do not materially impact
or alter the services or funding level. The persons signing this Amendment No. 1 on behalf
of the PARTIES, represent that they have the authority to do so.

Page 1 of 3



7. Increase in Funding Reallocation — The FY 2020 OPSG grant allocation for RC, LAC,
OC, VC, and CHP will be increased by the amounts below and as reflected in the
REVISED Exhibit A v.1 — Budget Worksheet attached hereto.

a)

b)

d)

The RC's $170,000 grant allocation will be increased by $24,000 from Sheriff's
Department Operational OT to RC's New Equipment to purchase an open dump
trailer. RC's new budget total: $194,000;

The LAC's $150,000 grant allocation will be increased by $100,000 from Sheriff's
Department Operational OT to LAC's Operational OT. LAC's new budget total:
$250,000;

The OC's $283,000 grant allocation will be increased by $115,000 from a Friendly
Force's grant allocation to OC's Vessel Maintenance to procure a service contract to
repair an OPSG-vessel. OC's new budget total: $398,000;

The VC's $800,000 grant allocation will be increased by $400,000 from a Friendly
Force's grant allocation to VC's Operational OT. VC's new budget total:
$1,200,000;

The CHP's $400,000 grant allocation will be increased by $50,000 from a Friendly
Force's grant allocation to CHP's Operational OT, Fringe Benefits, Mileage, and
Flight Costs. CHP's new budget total: $450,000.

THEREFORE, the PARTIES agree to the following:

AMENDMENTS TO THE AGREEMENT

1.  The original Exhibit A - Budget Worksheet, is replaced with a REVISED Exhibit A
v.1, attached hereto, which reflects the adjusted budget allocation for the SHERIFF,
RC, LAC, OC, VC, and CHP.

2.  Except as otherwise provided by this AMENDMENT NO. 1, the Agreement and each
other term and condition therein shall remain in full force and effect. Terms and
conditions of the AGREEMENT not specified herein remain unmodified.

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same

Instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto approve and agree to the terms of this
AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the original AGREEMENT, such AMENDMENT NO. 1 effective
February 7, 2023.

Page 2 of 3



COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

Kelly A. Martinez
Sheriff

RIVERSIDE COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

Chad Bianco
Sheriff-Coroner

ORANGE COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

Don Barnes
Sheriff-Coroner

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

Robert G. Luna
Sheriff

CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

BORDER DIVISION

Scott Parker
Chief

Approved as to form and legality:
CLAUDIA G. SILVA

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

Mark Day
Senior Deputy

VENTURA COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE

James Fryhoff
Sheriff

Approved as to form:

LEON J. PAGE

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF ORANGE

Nicole A. Sims
Supervising Deputy

Approved as to form:

DAWYN R. HARRISON

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Michele Jackson
Principal Deputy County Counsel

Page 3 of 3



